



## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <u>1644</u> day of <u>JUNE</u> 1981, by and between BIRMINGHAM PLACE, a Michigan limited partnership of 225 Merrill, Birmingham, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER", and THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing concurrently under the laws of the States of Michigan and New York with offices at 2000 Second Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48226, hereinafter referred to as "EDISON".

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, OWNER is developing a high rise commercial office and apartment complex (hereinafter referred to as "PROJECT BUILDING") known as Birmingham Place situated / in land in the City of Birmingham, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, described as: Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Assessors Plat #13, part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 36, Town 2 North, Range 10 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 51 of Plats, Page 15, Oakland

Subject to restrictions and easements of record.

AND, WHEREAS, OWNER desires that EDISON install its electric service in said PROJECT BUILDING and underground electric service leading to said PROJECT BUILDING including the necessary above ground facilities of EDISON necessary for said underground service.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises and covenants herein made between OWNER and EDISON, it is hereby agreed as follows:

육군

#### RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNER

1. OWNER hereby grants to EDISON the right to install and maintain its primary cables and switch cabinets in PROJECT BUILDING at the floor locations shown on attached drawing marked Exhibit "A".

2. OWNER does hereby grant and convey easements to EDISON for the installation, operation and maintenance of EDISON'S switch cabinets, as shown on Exhibit "A", together with the right of access to and from said premises, including all the electrical installations located in the PROJECT BUILDING in which EDISON has its cables placed for purposes of providing distribution of electricity to the PROJECT BUILDING, as well as extension of electrical service to adjoining property owners.

3. Furnish, install and maintain that portion of the underground cable duct in the easements granted to EDISON leading from the property line of the PROJECT BUILDING.

- 1 -

at Rd , Birmingha

U;Z

. .

4. Install switch cabinets and pad mounted house service transformers satisfactory to EDISON.

LIBER 8123 PAGE 787

5. Provide necessary floor cavities for a clear route within the PROJECT BUILDING for conduit and primary cable of EDISON.

6. OWNER further agrees that if subsequent to the installation of EDISON'S service facilities in land or building of OWNER herein described it is necessary to move, modify, rearrange or relocate any of its electrical facilities to conform to new plans of OWNER, or changes of outside grade made by OWNER, OWNER will pay forthwith the cost and expense of EDISON to move, modify, rearrange or relocate its facilities.

7. OWNER further agrees that if the electric facilities of EDISON are damaged by acts of negligence on the part of OWNER or subsequent owners, or by contractors engaged by OWNER or subsequent owners, repairs shall be made by EDISON at the cost of OWNER or subsequent owners, as the case may be, and shall be paid forthwith to EDISON upon receiving a statement therefor, prior to the work to be performed.

8. It is understood and agreed that the title to all primary cables, switching equipment, transformers, conduit for EDISON"S primary cables in PROJECT BUILDING and meters of EDISON situated in or on the premises of OWNER shall be deemed to be personal property and shall not be deemed part of the realty.

9. OWNER will arrange for installation and maintenance of primary cable ducts within the PROJECT BUILDING without cost to EDISON.

## RESPONSIBILITY OF EDISON

1. EDISON will own, furnish, install and maintain all primary cables, and switch cabinets in the ducts of OWNER, and locks and keys for switch cabinets.

2. EDISON agrees that during the period its switch cabinets and equipment remain on the premises it will enter such personal property in its own name and pay any taxes upon or against said personal property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands and seals this  $\frac{674}{674}$  day of  $\frac{1981}{2406}$ .

In the Presence of:

ILKINSON G W Pamela Callan

CALLAN AMELA

BETTY M. HANSEN

BIRMINGHAM P By: By: General Partner

THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

By: ind Rights of Way Deat By: \ ASSISTANT SECRETARY IRENE C. KATA

- 2 -

STATE OF MICHIGAN )	LIBE58123 PAGE 788
) SS: COUNTY OF OAKLAND )	
On this $16^{74}$ day of $10^{74}$	NE, 1981, before me personally appeared
PAUL H. JOHNSON	·

who, being by me duly sworn did say (+) he (y) (is) (are) the General Partners of Birmingham Place, a Michigan limited partnership, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said limited partnership, by authority of its Articles of Agreement; and the said partner (s) acknowledged said instrument to be the (ir) free act and deed on behalf of said limited partnership.

Janela Callam

PAMELA CALLAN Notary Public, OAKLAND County, Michigan

My Commission Expires: 1-9-84

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS: COUNTY OF WAYNE )

On this 3rd day of December , 1981, before me the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County, appeared \_\_\_\_\_ Robert R. Tewksbury and Irene C. Kata to be personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say they are the \_ Director, Real Estate and Rights of Way Dept. and Assistant Secretary of THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing concurrently under the laws of the States of Michigan and New York, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said  $\ddot{}$ corporation, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors and Robert R. Tewksbury and Irene C. Kata

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

BETTY M. HANSEN Notary Public, Oakland County, Mich.

My Commission Expires May 1, 1982

Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan (acting in the County of Wayne)

: · ·

My Commission Expires:

PREPARED BY: James J. Daskaloff 2000 Second Avenue Detroit, Michigan 48226

- 3 -

. .

				$\overline{\mathbf{C}}$		2
	WARRANTY I STATUTORY FO		LINE 7871 ME 715	80	81875	-
ž.			The Southeastern Nichigan me provisions of Act 204 Pub			
<b>b</b>		Woodward A higan 48226	Wenue, 13th Floor, First He	tional Bldg., Detro	sit,	
	Convey and Warran	t 10	Paul H. Johnson, a married	men,		
	whose street number and	postoffice address	a 225 Merrill Street, Birm	lingh <b>am</b> , Nichigan		- I
۵, N	the following described po /and State of Michigan, to-		the City of Birmin	<b>Sginan</b> County of	Oakland	
r'j	A Nori East	thwest 1/4 t, accordin	5 6 6 of Assessors Plat #13 of Section 36, Town 2 North by to the plat thereof as re lats, Page 15, Oakland Count	, Range 10 corded in		-
	Sub	ject to res	trictions and easements of re	cord.		
	Tax 18	exempt pur a political	rsuant to MCLA 207.505, Sect I subdivision of the State of	tion 5(h) as granton of Michigan.		
Y SINCE	together with all and un	gular the toneme	nts, hereditaments and appurtenances therew	nto belonging or in anywher	Pertaining for	· *
OULL	inesum of Eight I	munared Fif	fty Thousand Dollars (\$850,0	000)		4.17
TINU	subject to			EN .		
0 CON						
					- 32 2	4.1
1 2	Dated this	574	day of September	19 80		2. s
S OFERA	Dated this signed in the presence of			S.med by	-	
Y HAS OFERA	Dated this				-	
DIMPANY HAS OFERA	Dated this	÷	SOUTHEASTERN MI	S.med by	TON AUTHORITY	
TITLE COMPANY MAS OPERATED CONTINUOUSL	Dated in the presence of	÷	By By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI	TON AUTHORITY	
ĨĮ	Dated in the presence of	ander	By By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI	TON AUTHORITY	
ĨĮ	Sidney L. Alax	ander	By By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI	TON AUTHORITY	
ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MIK HIK.AN	ander Avedisi	SOUTHEASTERN MI By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI	ION AUTHORITY	
ĨĮ	STATE OF MIK HK.AN (YAUN TY OF W. AYA & E The foregoing instrument	ander Avedisi ss was acknowledged	SOUTHEASTERN MI By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI	ION AUTHORITY	
ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MIK HK.AN (YAUN TY OF W. AYA & E The foregoing instrument	ander Avedisi ss was acknowledged	d before me thu	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CO General Manager day of September		
ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MIK HIK.AN (YAUNTY OF IL AYAS E The foregoing instrument 19_80_ by _ ISET	ander A & e d · S · / J & e d · S · vas schnowledger y E. Salcis under scenting	SOUTHEASTERN MI By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CG General Hanager day of Septembri Untria Non		
BURTON ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MIK HIKAN (VAUNTY OF MAY AVALE The foregoing instrument 19-80 by My Commission expires My Co	ander A & e d · S · / J & e d · S · vas schnowledger y E. Salcis under scenting	SOUTHEASTERN MI By Larry E. Sal	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CG General Hanager day of Septembri Untria Non		
BURTON ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MK HK-AN (VAINTY OF M AYAU The foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra 19-80 byIntra	ander Ander A & e d S ss was acknowledger y E. Salci, John for how y and bar for h	d before me thu	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CG General Hanager day of September Junia Non Constantion Non Con Constantion Non Con Constantion Non Con Con Con Co		
BURTON ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MK HK-AN (VAINTY OF M AYAU E The foregoing instrument 19-80 byIATE My Commission expires PARTY OF LATE My Commission expires PARTY OF LATE My Commission expires PARTY OF LATE A The foregoing instrument 19-80 byIATE A The foregoing instrument A The foregoing instrument	ander L	SOUTHEASTERN MI By Larry E. Sal Larry E. Sal Larry E. Sal Ca. 4 d before me thu	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CG General Hanager day of September Untria Now City Treesweer's Certificate		
BURTON ABSTRACT AND	STATE OF MK HK-AN (VAINTY OF M AYAU The foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra My Commission expires particle of the foregoing instrument 19-80 byIntra 19-80 byIntra	ander L	d before me thu	Signed by CHIGAN TRANSPORTATI CG General Manager day of September Unite None City Treessory's Certificate	Clements	

•

	GUIT CLAIM DEED UNE 7871 ME 716	
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: The Paul H. Johnson and Marilyn B. Johnson, his wife,	
	the oddress of which is 225 Merrill Street, Birmingham, Michigan	
	Quin Claim to Birmingham Place, a Michigan Limited Co-Partnership,	
	where struct number and perioffice address in 225 Herrill Street, Birmingham, Michigan,	
	the following described promises sizured in the CLUY of Birmingham County of Oakland and Base of Michigan, to-oik:	•
2/10	Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 of Assessors Plat #13, part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 36, Town 2 North, Range 10 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 51 of Plats, Page 15, Oakland County Records.	
	Subject to restrictions and easements of record.	
		2010 - 2010 2010 - 2010 2017 - 4
	regether with all and elegaler the tenenuests, hereditements and appuriseences thereasts belonging as it anywiss appartitizing. for the sum of	
	Devel die 16th dry of September 18 80. Signed in the presence of: Haig Ayedisian W. Doris Hallop W. Doris Hallop Haig Ayedisian W. Doris Hallop	
	Hais Avedisian W. Dutin Halleh Marile & Hanson	
	Signed in the presence of Haig Ayedisian W. Doris Hallop Paul H. Johnson Marilyn & Johnson Marilyn & Johnson Marilyn & Johnson Marilyn & Johnson Marilyn & Johnson Marilyn & Johnson	
	Signed in the presence of Haig Afedisian 	
	Signed in the presence of: Hais Afedisian H.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J.J	
	Signed in the presence of: Haig Ayledisian W. Doris Hallop W. Doris Hallop W. Doris Hallop Marilyn B Johnson Marilyn B Jo	
	Signed in the presence of: Haig Ayedisian Haig Ayedisian H.J. Johnson V. Doris Hallop W. Doris Hallop Marilyn B Johnson Marilyn B Johnson	

~	• ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				TITLE INSUR			DV ^	
	Γ. PAU			=		CORI	<b>-</b>		
165	OW. BIG BEAVER PO BOX 128	ROAD	NOR	IH DIVISI	ON OFFICE		TROY, MICH	IGAN 48099	
17	EFFECTIV	E DATE:	Octob	er 2,	1980 at	8 AM.C	OMMIJMENT N	o 63 <b>-</b> ]	68665
as hereinaft ENCUMBRA	TLE INSURAN er set forth up NCE AND EX MINATED TO	con payment CEPTION L	t of the preso ISTED BELO	ribed prem	nium. THE PO	DLICY WILL I	BE ISSUED S	ÚBJECT TO	EACH
	OF POLICY ISSUED	ALTA	OWNFR'S POL			TGAGF POLICY EXCEPTIONS	■	A MORTGAC	SE POLICY IONS
PARTY TO BE I	NSURED	Manufa	acturers	Natio	nal Ban	k of De	troit		
			DESCRIPTIO		FSTATE				
Situated in	City o	of Birmi	ingham,			Oak	land	County	/, Michigan
lots 2,	3, 4, 5	and 6,	li	ber 51	's Plat , page Records.	15 of p			in
ax Item	No. 19-	-36-208-	-014						
									ĺ
	OWNE	R, ENCUN	BRANCES	, EXCEP	TIONS A	ID REQUI	REMENTS		
1. Owner:			n Place, son, Gen				Co-part	nership	>,
2. RECO	RD MORTO	SAGE TO	BE INSU	RED.					
Eorth in	t of Way instrum and Cour	nent rea	corded S	chigar eptemb	Bell T per ll,	elephon 1980 in	e Compa liber	ny, as 7856, <u>p</u>	set page
1. 1979 1980	County City Ta	Taxes: 1xes: H	No tax Paid, \$1		51				
5. SEE	ATTACHEI	MECHAN	NIC'S LI	EN COV	VERAGE F	IDER.			
						· · · · · · ·			
: <b>4</b>									
	ed by an auth ent is valid ar			90 days i			URANCE	CORPOR	ATION
COUNTERSIG	NEO:	_		5			1	$\langle \cap$	
ichael	R. Cole						Juanan	$\mathbb{O}$	en l
Aut			_					T	

•

# ALL POLICIES CONTAIN EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE PRINTED CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS CONTAINED THEREIN. OWNERS' AND MORTGAGE POLICIES WITH EXCEPTIONS WILL BE ISSUED WITH STANDARD EXCEPTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW.

#### **REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF A. L.T.A. POLICIES:**

#### FOR A.L.T.A. MORTGAGE POLICIES:

Submit estoppel certificate on form provided by this company signed by or on behalf of all mortgagors acknowledging receipt of the mortgage consideration and making representations as to the ages of individual mortgagors and such other matters as are therein set forth.

#### FOR A.L.T.A. MORTGAGE AND/OR OWNER'S POLICIES WITHOUT STANDARD EXCEPTIONS:

Submit proper sworn statements and waivers showing payment or release of lien rights covering improvements made on subject land in the last 90 days or satisfactory proof that no improvements have been made within the last 90 days.

Submit satisfactory survey by an approved surveyor showing no variation in location or dimensions, encroachments, or adverse rights, and such evidence of possession as may be required.

#### PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL COMMITMENTS:

This Commitment is delivered and accepted upon the understanding that the party to be insured has no personal knowledge or intimation of any defect, objection, lien or encumbrance affecting subject property other than those set forth herein and in the title insurance application. Failure to disclose such information shall render this Commitment and any policy issued pursuant thereto, null and void as to such defect, objection, lien or encumbrance. Unless otherwise stated, building and use restrictions are not accompanied by a right of reverter.

All clauses, if any, which indicate any preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion or national origin are omitted from all building and use restrictions, if any, shown herein.

#### EXCEPTIONS WHICH APPEAR UNDER SCHEDULE B ON:

#### **Owners' Policies:**

- A. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.
- B. Any lien, or right to lien, for services, labor, or material imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
- C. Rights or claims, not shown by the public records, which would be disclosed by an accurate survey of the premises.
- D. Easements, or claims of easement, not shown by the public records.

#### Mortgage Policies with Exceptions:

- A. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.
- B. Any lien, or right to lien, for services, labor, or material imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
- C. Rights or claims, not shown by the public records, which would be disclosed by an accurate survey of the premises.

PLEASE SECURE RIGHT OF WAY AS FOLLOWS	
	DATE July 7, 1981
LOCATION 139 S. Woodward Avenue	APPLICATION NO. 0-7261
	DEPT. ORDER NO A-64476
CITY OR VILLAGE Birmingham	O F. W. NO
OWNSHIPBloomfield Oakland	BUDGET ITEM NO
DATE BY WHICH RIGHT OF WAY IS WANTED AUGUST 1, 1981	INQUIRY NO
HIS R/W IS 100 % OF TOTAL PROJECT NO ACCUM	
To serve 139 S. Woodward Ave	L L
URPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY	
URPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY	Office Building.
URPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY	Office Building.
URPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY	Office Building.
URPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY	Office Building.
SIGNED Oakland Div, Hea	Office Building.
	Office Building.
SIGNED Oakland Div, Hea Oakland REPORT OF REAL ESTATE AND RIGHTS	Office Building.
SIGNED SIGNED Oakland Div, Hea OFFICE REPORT OF REAL ESTATE AND RIGHTS Recordable right of way secured as shown on the attached	Office Building.
SIGNED SIGNED Oakland Div, Hea OFFICE REPORT OF REAL ESTATE AND RIGHTS Recordable right of way secured as shown on the attached	Office Building.
SIGNED SIGNED Oakland Div, Hea OFFICE REPORT OF REAL ESTATE AND RIGHTS Recordable right of way secured as shown on the attached	Office Building.
SIGNED	Office Building.
SIGNED Zerrice Oakland Div, Hea Oakland Div, Hea OFFICE REPORT OF REAL ESTATE AND RIGHTS Recordable right of way secured as shown on the attache Contacts by Omer Racine, Real Estate, Rights of Way & C	Office Building.
SIGNED ORANG DIV, Hea	Office Building.
Signed Signed Signed Oakland Div, Hea Oakland Div, Hea Oakland Div, Hea Oakland Div, Hea Report of Real Estate and Rights Recordable right of way secured as shown on the attache Contacts by Omer Racine, Real Estate, Rights of Way & C	Office Building.

- -

~

7-9-81 WD 8-6-81